

**SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



362
(1894)

FROM: Economic Development Agency

SUBMITTAL DATE:
August 23, 2016

SUBJECT: Riverside County Fire Department Headquarters – California Environmental Quality Act Exempt, Approval of Project Budget and Professional Services Agreement with GKK Works for Design and Construction Administration Services, All Districts, [\$4,590,000], Capital Improvement Fund 30705 – 98%, Fire Department Budget – 2%, General Fund – Less than 1%

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Find that the Riverside County Fire Department (County Fire) Headquarters Project in Perris, is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15301, Class 1 Existing Facilities Exemption and Section 15061 (b)(3) "Common Sense" Exemption;
2. Approve a project budget of \$4,590,000 and authorize the use of the Capital Improvement Fund 30705, Fire Department Budget and General fund for the project, including reimbursement to the Economic Development Agency (EDA) for incurred project expenses;

(Continued)

Robert Field

Robert Field
Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:	Ongoing Cost:	POLICY/CONSENT (per Exec. Office)
COST	\$ 2,200,000	\$ 662,500	\$ 4,590,000	\$ 0	Consent <input type="checkbox"/> Policy <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
NET COUNTY COST	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 31,500	\$ 0	

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Capital Improvement Fund 30705 – 98%, Fire Department Budget – 2% (Less than 1% general fund)

Budget Adjustment: No
For Fiscal Year: 2016/17-17/18

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE

BY: *Rohini Dasika*
Rohini Dasika

County Executive Office Signature

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

APPROVE BY CLF
 FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSEL
 BY: GREGORY P. PRIAMOS
 DATE: 8/23/16
 BY: Ivan M. Chand

By: John R. Hawkins, Fire Chief
 Riverside County Fire Department

A-30
 4/5 Vote
 Positions Added
 Change Order

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 3-13 of 4/26/16; 3-8 of 12/08/15

Agenda Number:

3-23

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Economic Development Agency

FORM 11: Riverside County Fire Department Headquarters – California Environmental Quality Act Exempt, Approval of Project Budget and Professional Services Agreement with GKK Works for Design and Construction Administration Services, All Districts, [\$4,590,000], Capital Improvement Fund 30705 – 98%, Fire Department Budget – 2%, General Fund – Less than 1%

DATE: August 23, 2016

PAGE: 2 of 4

RECOMMENDED MOTION: (Continued)

3. Approve the attached professional services agreement between the County of Riverside (County) and GKK Works (GKK) of Riverside, California, for architectural design and construction administration services in the amount of \$214,268, plus a reimbursable allowance of \$5,000, and authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the agreement on behalf of the County;
4. Authorize the Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA to administer the agreement in accordance with applicable Board policies;
5. Delegate project management authority for the project to the Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA in accordance with applicable Board policies, including the authority to utilize consultants on the approved pre-qualified list for services in connection with the project, and are within the approved project budget; and
6. Authorize the Purchasing Department to execute the consultant services agreements in accordance with applicable Board policies.

BACKGROUND:

Summary

On December 8, 2015, the Board adopted Resolution 2015-249 authorizing and approving a transfer of Development Impact Fee (DIF) funds from the DIF Operations Fund-Western Riverside County Fire Facility Fund to the County Capital Improvement Fund for the acquisition and tenant improvement costs of property located in the City of Perris, for the purpose of relocating the Riverside County Fire Department Administration Division. Subsequently, on April 26, 2016, the Board authorized the purchase of the property at 403 E. 4th Street in the City of Perris. The remodel of the building is needed to accommodate the growing department staff and to perform space upgrades in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Other upgrades include electrical, plumbing and mechanical systems as well as the exterior of the building. Costs associated with the development of the project will include but are not limited to, design and engineering fees; cost estimating, soil and utility investigation; plan check and permit fees and project management labor.

On December 2, 2015, EDA advertised a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for the selection of a qualified firm to provide design and construction administration services for the proposed project. Per Board Policy H-7, a selection committee was formed with representatives from EDA and County Fire to review each firm's qualifications and interview selected firms. Upon completion of the evaluation process, GKK was selected due to their experience and successful completion of similar projects.

(Continued on page 3)

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Economic Development Agency

FORM 11: Riverside County Fire Department Headquarters – California Environmental Quality Act Exempt, Approval of Project Budget and Professional Services Agreement with GKK Works for Design and Construction Administration Services, All Districts, [\$4,590,000], Capital Improvement Fund 30705 – 98%, Fire Department Budget – 2%, General Fund – Less than 1%

DATE: August 23, 2016

PAGE: 3 of 4

BACKGROUND:

Summary (continued)

With certainty, there is no possibility that the project may have a significant effect on the environment. The project, as proposed, is limited to the remodel of an existing building. The use of the facility would not change, would not require any expansion of service or facilities, and would not result in an increase in capacity or intensity of use. The project will not result in any specific or general exceptions to the use of the categorical exemption as detailed under State CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2. It will not cause an impact to an environmental resource of hazardous or critical concern nor would it include unusual circumstances which could have a potential significant effect on the environment. The project would not result in impacts to scenic highways, hazardous waste sites, historic resources, or other sensitive natural environments, or have a cumulative effect to the environment. Therefore, the Riverside County Fire Department Headquarters project is exempt as it meets the scope and intent of the Common Sense Exemption identified in Section 15061 (b)(3) and Class 1 Categorical Exemption identified in Section 15301.

EDA will return to the Board under separate cover to request approval of plans and specifications, authorization to solicit bids and approval of project related agreements for the project.

Impact on Residents and Businesses

The Riverside County Fire Headquarters project will provide the adequate space to allow the Fire department to provide services to the community in the most cost effective and timely manner. The scope of work for the headquarters includes a new building interior layout, exterior upgrades, and mechanical system upgrades.

Additional Fiscal Information

The Fire Department already expended approximately \$90,000 on preliminary work prior to the purchase of the property. Departmental revenue was used for these expenditures with approximately \$31,500 funded by general fund. Expenditures for FY 2016/17 are estimated to be \$2,200,000; expenditures for FY 2017/18 are estimated at \$662,500. All current and next fiscal year expenditures will be 98% funded through Capital Improvement Fund 30705, 2% funded through the Fire Department Budget, and less than 1% through the General Fund, which received \$4.5 million in DIF funding per Board approval on December 8, 2015 (Item 3-8). An amount of \$1,637,500 was expended in FY 2015/16 from this fund for the purchase of the property.

(Continued on Page 4)

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Economic Development Agency

FORM 11: Riverside County Fire Department Headquarters – California Environmental Quality Act Exempt, Approval of Project Budget and Professional Services Agreement with GKK Works for Design and Construction Administration Services, All Districts, [\$4,590,000], Capital Improvement Fund 30705 – 98%, Fire Department Budget – 2%, General Fund – Less than 1%

DATE: August 23, 2016

PAGE: 4 of 4

Additional Fiscal Information (continued)

The approximate allocation of the project budget is as follows:

PROJECT BUDGET LINE ITEMS	BUDGET CATEGORY	PROJECT BUDGET AMOUNT
Architectural Design	1	219,268
Construction Management	2	0
Construction Contract	3	2,024,092
Construction Inspection	4	0
Project Management	5	140,000
Fixtures, Furnishings, Equipment	6	0
Other Soft Costs / Specialty Consultants	7	204,300
Project Contingency	8	179,840
Minor Construction/RCIT	9	185,000
Land Acquisition	10	1,637,500
Project Budget		\$ 4,590,000

Attachment:

Professional Services Agreement with GKK Works



**STANDARD FORM OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
COUNTY AND ARCHITECT**

by and between

GKK Works

(the "Architect")

and

THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

(the "County")

FOR:

RIVERSIDE COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT HEADQUARTERS

403 EAST 4TH STREET, PERRIS, CA 92570

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARTICLE 1 GENERAL PROVISIONS	1
1.1 DEFINITIONS	1
1.1.1 Acceptance	1
1.1.2 Additional Insured	2
1.1.3 Additional Services	2
1.1.4 Additional Services Compensation	2
1.1.5 Additional Services Fees	2
1.1.6 Agreement.....	2
1.1.7 Applicable Laws	2
1.1.8 Application for Payment	2
1.1.9 Architect	2
1.1.10 Architect's Own Expense.....	2
1.1.11 Architect's Project Schedule	2
1.1.12 Architect's Representative	2
1.1.13 Assistant CEO/EDA	2
1.1.14 Basic Services.....	3
1.1.15 Basic Services Allowance.....	3
1.1.16 Basic Services Compensation	3
1.1.17 Basic Services Fees	3
1.1.18 Bidding Phase.....	3
1.1.19 Board of Supervisors	3
1.1.20 Close-Out Completion.....	3
1.1.21 Close-Out Documents	3
1.1.22 Conflicting Interpretations	3
1.1.23 Construction Contract	4
1.1.24 Construction Costs.....	4
1.1.25 Construction Documents.....	4
1.1.26 Construction Phase.....	4
1.1.27 Contract Documents	4
1.1.28 Contractor	4
1.1.29 County.....	4
1.1.30 County Consultant	4
1.1.31 Day.....	4
1.1.32 Defective Work.....	4
1.1.33 Delay.....	4
1.1.34 Design Coordination Standards.....	5
1.1.35 Design Development Documents	5
1.1.36 Design Development Phase	5
1.1.37 Design Documents.....	5
1.1.38 Design Elements.....	5
1.1.39 Disability Laws	5
1.1.40 Drawings	5
1.1.41 Effective Date.....	5
1.1.42 Environmental Laws.....	5
1.1.43 Estimate of Construction Costs.....	6
1.1.44 Excluded Services	6
1.1.45 Existing Improvements.....	6
1.1.46 Final Construction Documents	6
1.1.47 Final Construction Documents Phase	6

1.1.48	Final Program.....	6
1.1.49	Fixed Fee	6
1.1.50	Fixed Limit.....	6
1.1.51	Formal Project Meeting.....	7
1.1.52	General Conditions.....	7
1.1.53	Good Faith Determination.....	7
1.1.54	Governmental Authority.....	7
1.1.55	Hazardous Substance.....	7
1.1.56	Hourly Rates	7
1.1.57	Indemnitees.....	7
1.1.58	Initial Program.....	7
1.1.59	Intellectual Property Rights.....	7
1.1.60	Interest Rate.....	7
1.1.61	Invoice for Payment.....	8
1.1.62	Key Personnel, Key Person.....	8
1.1.63	Loss, Losses.....	8
1.1.64	Master Project Schedule.....	8
1.1.65	Maximum Hourly Fee.....	8
1.1.66	Mold.....	8
1.1.67	Notice of Completion.....	8
1.1.68	Payment Schedule.....	8
1.1.69	Period of Inactivity.....	8
1.1.70	Phase.....	8
1.1.71	Planning/Programming Phase	8
1.1.72	Plans.....	8
1.1.73	Post-Completion Phase	9
1.1.74	Program	9
1.1.75	Project.....	9
1.1.76	Project Team.....	9
1.1.77	Proprietary Information.....	9
1.1.78	Record Documents.....	9
1.1.79	Record Drawings, Record Specifications	9
1.1.80	Reference Documents.....	9
1.1.81	Reimbursable Expenses.....	9
1.1.82	Restrictive Specifications.....	9
1.1.83	Schematic Design Documents.....	9
1.1.84	Schematic Design Phase.....	9
1.1.85	Separate Contractor.....	10
1.1.86	Site.....	10
1.1.87	Specifications.....	10
1.1.88	Subconsultant.....	10
1.1.89	Subcontractor.....	10
1.1.90	Submittal.....	10
1.1.91	Substitution.....	10
1.1.92	Tier.....	10
1.1.93	Work.....	10
1.2	INCORPORATION OF RECITALS.....	10
1.3	PERFORMANCE STANDARD.....	10
1.4	AUTHORITY OF ARCHITECT.....	11

1.5	ARCHITECT'S PERSONNEL	11
1.5.1	Commitment, Cooperation	11
1.5.2	Key Personnel	11
1.5.3	Architect's Representative	12
1.5.4	Sole Responsibility	12
1.6	SUBCONSULTANTS	12
1.6.1	Retention	12
1.6.2	Approval	12
1.6.3	Pre-Approval	12
1.6.4	Written Contracts	12
1.6.5	Supervision	13
1.6.6	Termination	13
1.6.7	No County Responsibility	13
1.7	OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS	13
1.7.1	Property of County	13
1.7.2	Assignment of Rights	13
1.7.3	County Use	13
1.7.4	No Infringement	14
1.7.5	Distribution	14
1.7.6	Inspection	14
1.7.7	Delivery	14
1.7.8	Indemnification	14
1.7.9	Disputes	14
1.8	APPLICABLE LAWS	14
1.8.1	Compliance by Architect	14
1.8.2	Changes in Laws	15
1.8.3	Disability Laws	15
1.8.4	Conflicts in Interpretations	15
1.8.5	Legal Notices	15
1.8.6	Direct Communications	15
1.9	TIME OF ESSENCE	15
ARTICLE 2 BASIC SERVICES		15
2.1	BASIC SERVICES, ADDITIONAL SERVICES, EXCLUDED SERVICES	15
2.1.1	Basic Services	15
2.1.2	Additional Services	16
2.1.3	Excluded Services	16
2.1.4	Phases	16
2.2	PROGRAM	16
2.2.1	Initial Program	16
2.2.2	Final Program	16
2.2.3	Changes	16
2.2.4	Notice	16
2.2.5	Integrated Design	16
2.3	FIXED LIMIT	16
2.3.1	Fixed Limit Amount	16
2.3.2	Architect's Obligation	17

2.3.3	Review of Estimates.....	17
2.3.4	Fixed Limit Adjustments.....	17
2.3.5	Notice of Overruns.....	17
2.3.6	Redesign Services.....	17
2.3.7	Architect's Own Expense.....	18
2.3.8	Non-Programmatic Revisions.....	18
2.3.9	Basic Services.....	18
2.3.10	Continuous Performance.....	18
2.3.11	No Limitation.....	18
2.4	DESIGN DOCUMENT SUBMISSIONS.....	18
2.4.1	Submission to County.....	18
2.4.2	County Approval.....	18
2.4.3	Governmental Authorities.....	19
2.4.4	Corrections.....	19
2.4.5	Restrictive Specifications.....	19
2.4.6	Legal Review.....	19
2.5	CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.....	19
2.6	DESIGN COORDINATION STANDARDS.....	20
2.7	COMMUNICATIONS.....	20
2.8	CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS AND SAFETY.....	20
2.9	REJECTION OF WORK.....	20
2.9.1	Recommendations by Architect.....	20
2.9.2	County Approval.....	20
2.9.3	No Duty of County.....	20
2.9.4	Contractor Responsibility.....	20
2.9.5	No Authority to Stop Work.....	20
2.10	PERMITS, APPROVALS.....	21
2.10.1	Submission to Governmental Authorities.....	21
2.10.2	Off-Site Improvements.....	21
2.10.3	Notice to County.....	21
2.10.4	Expiration.....	21
2.11	TESTING AND INSPECTIONS.....	21
2.11.1	Recommendations by Architect.....	21
2.11.2	Review of Reports.....	21
2.11.3	Additional Inspection, Testing.....	21
2.11.4	No Duty of County.....	21
2.11.5	Defective Work.....	21
2.12	COUNTY CONSULTANTS.....	22
2.12.1	Retention.....	22
2.12.2	Prequalification.....	22
2.12.3	Coordination and Review.....	22
2.13	MEETINGS.....	22
2.13.1	Basic Services.....	22
2.13.2	Participants.....	23
2.13.3	Conduct of Meetings.....	23

2.13.4	Action Items.....	23
2.13.5	Meeting Minutes.....	23
2.13.6	Numerical Limitations.....	23
2.14	SITE AND EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS	24
2.15	ELECTRONIC PROGRAM MANAGEMENT	24
2.16	TIME AND SCHEDULE	24
2.16.1	Master Project Schedule.....	24
2.16.2	Architect's Project Schedule.....	25
2.16.3	Time Extensions.....	25
2.16.4	Schedule Updates.....	25
2.16.5	County Approvals.....	25
2.16.6	County Review.....	25
2.16.7	No Delay by Architect.....	25
2.16.8	Delay Costs.....	25
2.17	SUSTAINABLE DESIGN REQUIREMENTS	26
2.17.1	LEED Accreditation.....	26
2.17.2	Approvals and Design Credits.....	26
ARTICLE 3	ADDITIONAL SERVICES	26
3.1	DEFINITION.....	26
3.2	ENUMERATION OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES	26
3.3	AUTHORIZATION BY COUNTY.....	27
3.4	NOTICE TO COUNTY	27
3.5	DISPUTES	27
ARTICLE 4	COUNTY RESPONSIBILITIES.....	28
4.1	ADMINISTRATION BY COUNTY	28
4.1.1	County Requirements.....	28
4.1.2	County Approvals.....	28
4.1.3	Assistant CEO/EDA.....	28
4.1.4	Board Approval.....	28
4.2	SURVEYS, SERVICES AND REPORTS.....	28
4.2.1	Reference Documents.....	28
4.2.2	Testing and Inspection.....	28
4.2.3	Land Survey.....	28
4.2.4	Geotechnical.....	29
4.2.5	County's Expense.....	29
4.2.6	No Warranty by County.....	29
4.2.7	Notice of Defects.....	29
4.2.8	County-Furnished Designs.....	29
4.3	ACCESS TO SITE	29
4.4	APPROVALS	29
ARTICLE 5	ARCHITECT'S COMPENSATION.....	30
5.1	BASIC SERVICES COMPENSATION.....	30

5.1.1	Total Compensation	30
5.1.2	Basic Services Fees	30
5.1.3	Guaranteed Amounts	30
5.1.4	Basic Services Allowances	31
5.2	REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES	31
5.2.1	Exclusive List	31
5.2.2	Approval Limitations	32
5.2.3	Mark Ups	32
5.2.4	Expense Records	32
5.3	ADDITIONAL SERVICES COMPENSATION	32
5.3.1	Additional Services Compensation	32
5.3.2	Additional Services Fees	32
5.3.3	Direct Engagement	32
5.4	HOURLY RATES	33
5.5	RELEASE FOR PRIOR SERVICES	33
5.6	DISPUTES	33
5.7	NO WAIVER OR RELEASE OF RIGHTS	33
ARTICLE 6 PAYMENTS TO ARCHITECT		33
6.1	INVOICES FOR PAYMENT	33
6.1.1	Invoice Submission	33
6.2	PAYMENT SCHEDULE FOR BASIC SERVICES	34
6.3	ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTATION	35
6.4	REVIEW AND PAYMENT	35
6.4.1	Review by County	35
6.4.2	Payment by County	35
6.5	PAYMENT DISPUTES	35
6.6	WITHHOLDING BY COUNTY	36
6.7	LIENS, STOP PAYMENT NOTICES, CLAIMS	36
ARTICLE 7 ACCOUNTING, RECORDS AND AUDIT		36
7.1	FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT	36
7.2	RECORD KEEPING	36
7.2.1	Books and Records	36
7.2.2	Maintenance and Retention	37
7.3	INSPECTION, PRODUCTION AND AUDITING	37
7.4	NONCOMPLIANCE BY ARCHITECT	37
7.4.1	Cost of Audit	37
7.4.2	County Remedies	37
7.4.3	Withholding	38
7.4.4	Legal Proceedings	38
7.5	SUBCONSULTANTS	38

ARTICLE 8 DEFAULT, TERMINATION AND SUSPENSION	38
8.1 TERMINATION BY COUNTY FOR CAUSE	38
8.1.1 Default by Architect.....	38
8.1.2 Remedies Upon Default.....	38
8.1.3 Rights Cumulative.....	38
8.1.4 Disability, Insolvency.....	39
8.1.5 Architect Obligations.....	39
8.1.6 Completion by County.....	39
8.1.7 Payment to Architect.....	39
8.2 TERMINATION WITHOUT CAUSE	40
8.2.1 Termination for Convenience.....	40
8.2.2 Payment to Architect.....	40
8.3 SUSPENSION BY COUNTY	41
8.4 TERMINATION BY ARCHITECT.....	41
8.4.1 Architect's Remedies.....	41
8.4.2 Payment to Architect.....	41
ARTICLE 9 INDEMNIFICATION	41
9.1 INDEMNIFICATION BY ARCHITECT.....	41
9.1.1 Basic Indemnity.....	41
9.1.2 Indemnity for Professional Negligence.....	41
9.1.3 Limitations on Indemnity Obligation.....	42
9.1.4 Subconsultant Indemnity Agreements.....	42
9.1.5 No Limitation by Insurance.....	42
9.1.6 Enforcement.....	42
ARTICLE 10 INSURANCE.....	42
10.1 ARCHITECT'S INSURANCE.....	42
10.1.1 Required Coverages.....	42
10.1.2 Notice of Cancellation.....	43
10.1.3 Additional Insureds.....	43
10.1.4 Self Insured Retentions.....	43
10.1.5 Certificates of Insurance.....	44
10.1.6 Waiver of Subrogation.....	44
10.1.7 Lapse in Coverage.....	44
10.1.8 Subconsultants.....	44
ARTICLE 11 DISPUTE RESOLUTION.....	44
11.1 RESOLUTION OF DISPUTES.....	44
11.2 GOOD FAITH DETERMINATIONS	44
11.3 ATTORNEY'S FEES.....	44
ARTICLE 12 ROYALTIES, PATENTS, COPYRIGHTS AND TRADE SECRETS.....	45
12.1 ROYALTIES.....	45
12.2 INFRINGEMENT.....	45
12.3 NOTICE BY ARCHITECT.....	45

ARTICLE 13 MISCELLANEOUS	45
13.1 GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE	45
13.2 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES	45
13.2.1 Introduction by Architect	45
13.2.2 Existing Hazardous Substances	46
13.3 NO WAIVER.....	46
13.4 NO THIRD-PARTY RIGHTS.....	46
13.5 EXTENT OF AGREEMENT	47
13.6 SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS	47
13.7 CONFIDENTIALITY	47
13.8 INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.....	48
13.9 ARCHITECT'S REPRESENTATIONS.....	48
13.10 SURVIVAL	48
13.11 SEVERABILITY.....	48
13.12 INTERPRETATION.....	48
13.13 ADVERTISING.....	48
13.14 ELECTRONIC DOCUMENTS.....	49
13.15 EXECUTION	49
13.16 COUNTERPARTS	49
13.17 TITLES FOR CONVENIENCE.....	49
13.18 NONDISCRIMINATION	49
13.19 SERVICES PERFORMED BY ARCHITECT OR AFFILIATES.....	49
13.20 REBATES, KICKBACKS.....	49
ARTICLE 14 NOTICES	50
14.1 DELIVERY AND ADDRESSES	50
14.1.1 Delivery	50
14.1.2 Addresses	50
14.2 CHANGE OF ADDRESS	51
ARTICLE 15 EXHIBITS.....	51

STANDARD FORM OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY AND ARCHITECT



PREAMBLE

THIS STANDARD FORM OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY AND ARCHITECT ("Agreement") is entered into on this 23rd day of August, 2016 by and between THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, a political subdivision of the State of California ("County") and GKK Works, a Corporation, ("Architect"), for professional services.

RECITALS

A. County is the legal owner of the parcel of property, described more particularly in the Property Description - Exhibit "A" attached hereto, located at the following address: 403 East 4th Street, Perris, CA 92570.

B. Architect represents it has the background, knowledge, licensing, experience and expertise necessary to provide the professional services and other services and things required by this Agreement.

C. County and Architect desire to enter into this Agreement for Architect to provide County, without limitation, professional services in connection with the design and construction of the Project generally described on the cover page to this Agreement.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein and other valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by their signatures below, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned as follows:

ARTICLE 1 GENERAL PROVISIONS

1.1 DEFINITIONS

Capitalized terms (and, if otherwise stated in this Section 1.1, non-capitalized terms) used in this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to them in this Section 1.1. If not defined in this Section, they shall have the meanings assigned to them in the General Conditions of the Standard Form of Construction Contract Between County and Contractor - Exhibit "K" attached hereto. If not defined in this Agreement or the General Conditions, they shall have the meanings reasonably understood to apply to them by the context in which they are used. If a term is defined both in this Section 1.1 and the General Conditions and the definitions are not identical, the definition set forth in this Section 1.1 shall, unless otherwise stated in this Agreement, govern for purposes of interpreting Architect's obligations under this Agreement. Terms that are phrased in the singular shall be deemed to include the plural, and vice versa, where appropriate to their context.

1.1.1 Acceptance. "Acceptance" means the point at which the Project is formally accepted by the Board of Supervisors and a Notice of Completion is recorded by County.

1 of 54

Edition: August 23, 2016

INITIALS 

Riverside County Fire Department Headquarters – FM08270007365

1.1.2 Additional Insured. "Additional Insured" means each of the Indemnitees and other persons or entities that, under the terms of this Agreement and its exhibits, the Architect or its Subconsultants are required to name as an additional insured under their policies of insurance.

1.1.3 Additional Services. "Additional Services" means the services described or referenced in Article 3 of this Agreement.

1.1.4 Additional Services Compensation. "Additional Services Compensation" means the compensation that is payable to Architect under this Agreement for its performance of authorized Additional Services performed in accordance with this Agreement, which compensation consists of two components: Additional Services Fees and Reimbursable Expenses.

1.1.5 Additional Services Fees. "Additional Services Fees" means those fees for services payable to Architect under this Agreement for authorized Additional Services performed in accordance with this Agreement.

1.1.6 Agreement. "Agreement" means this Standard Form of Professional Services Agreement Between County and Architect.

1.1.7 Applicable Laws. "Applicable Laws" means all statutes, ordinances, regulations, policies and guidelines (including, without limitation, Environmental Laws and Disability Laws) enacted by Governmental Authorities, codes adopted or promulgated by Governmental Authorities (including, without limitation, building and health and safety codes), lawful orders of Governmental Authorities and common law, including, but not limited to, principles of equity applied by the courts, which are in effect at the time the services or other obligations that are required under or in connection with the performance of this Agreement are performed; provided, however, that the term Applicable Laws when used in this Agreement to refer to the Architect's obligation to comply with Applicable Laws is intended to be limited to those laws, statutes, ordinances, policies, guidelines, regulations, codes, orders and principles that are relevant and applicable to the scope of services that are required of Architect or the Subconsultants under this Agreement.

1.1.8 Application for Payment. "Application for Payment" means the Contractor's or a Separate Contractor's itemized application for payment for Work.

1.1.9 Architect. "Architect" means the person or entity identified as "Architect" in the preamble to this Agreement.

1.1.10 Architect's Own Expense. "Architect's Own Expense" means that Architect agrees to assume sole responsibility to pay and be responsible for any resulting or associated Loss and Delay, without any form of compensation or reimbursement, of any kind, by County.

1.1.11 Architect's Project Schedule. "Architect's Project Schedule" means a detailed schedule prepared by Architect depicting Architect's proposed time plan for performance of this Agreement, as adjusted for extensions of time permitted by this Agreement.

1.1.12 Architect's Representative. "Architect's Representative" means the individual acting on behalf of Architect as its representative with the authority set forth in Paragraph 1.5.3 of this Agreement.

1.1.13 Assistant CEO/EDA. "Assistant CEO/EDA" means the Assistant CEO for the Economic Development Agency of the County, or his/her designee.

1.1.14 Basic Services. "Basic Services" means the services required by Article 2 of this Agreement to be performed by Architect or described elsewhere in this Agreement or its exhibits as services that are part of Basic Services, including, without limitation, those services marked by a "yes" designation in the Description of Basic, Additional and Excluded Services - Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

1.1.15 Basic Services Allowance. "Basic Services Allowance" means a dollar amount reserved in the Basic Services Compensation for performance of Basic Services with respect to which the County and Architect have agreed, in lieu of a Fixed Fee or Maximum Hourly Fee, to a budgeted amount that is not guaranteed by Architect and that may, with prior approval by County, be exceeded by Architect.

1.1.16 Basic Services Compensation. "Basic Services Compensation" means the compensation that is payable to Architect under this Agreement for its performance of Basic Services in accordance with this Agreement, which compensation consists of two components: Basic Services Fees and Reimbursable Expenses.

1.1.17 Basic Services Fees. "Basic Services Fees" means those fees for services, as distinguished from reimbursement of costs, that are payable to Architect under this Agreement as part of the Basic Services Compensation, which may be in the form of a Fixed Fee, a Maximum Hourly Fee or a Basic Services Allowance.

1.1.18 Bidding Phase. "Bidding Phase" means the Phase of Architect's Basic Services described in Paragraph 2.1.6 of the Description of Basic, Additional and Excluded Services - Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

1.1.19 Board of Supervisors. "Board of Supervisors" means the Board of Supervisors for the County of Riverside.

1.1.20 Close-Out Completion. "Close-Out Completion" means the point at which: (1) all conditions set forth in the Contract Documents for Substantial Completion and Final Completion of the entirety of Work to be performed by the Contractor or a Separate Contractor have been, and continue to be, fully satisfied; and (2) all Close-Out Documents have been received by County.

1.1.21 Close-Out Documents. "Close-Out Documents" means all documents (including, without limitation, paper and electronic versions) and other things that are required under the terms of the Contract Documents to be submitted by Contractor or a Separate Contractor after Final Completion and as a condition of Final Payment to the Contractor or a Separate Contractor, including, without limitation, Record Documents, warranties, guarantees, technical and product information, product samples, operations and maintenance manuals and excess, replacement and attic stock parts and materials.

1.1.22 Conflicting Interpretations. "Conflicting Interpretations" means an express and specific interpretation by a Governmental Authority, or an official thereof acting in his or her official capacity, of a requirement of an Applicable Law as applied to a specific and discrete portion of the Design Documents or a Submittal and that either (1) conflicts with an interpretation of the same Applicable Law by Architect that is made in accordance with the standard of care set forth in Section 1.3, below, or (2) is consistent with an interpretation of the same Applicable Law by Architect that is made in accordance with the standard of care set forth in Section 1.3, below, but conflicts with an interpretation of the same Applicable Law by another Governmental Authority or an official of the same or a different Governmental Authority acting in his or her official capacity. For purposes of this definition, issuance by a Governmental Authority of a general approval or permitting does not constitute an express and specific interpretation by an official of a Governmental Authority and shall not be considered sufficient to form the basis for a Conflicting Interpretation.

1.1.23 Construction Contract. "Construction Contract" means the written contract executed between County and the Contractor or a Separate Contractor for construction of all or a portion of the Work.

1.1.24 Construction Costs. "Construction Costs" means the total costs, whether estimated or actual, to construct those elements of the Project designed or specified by Architect or its Subconsultants, inclusive of overhead and profit to the Contractor and Separate Contractors performing the Work, but exclusive of the following: (1) reserves established for use by County; (2) the fees and costs of professional services of Architect, Subconsultants or County Consultants; (3) land acquisition costs; (4) finance costs; (5) County's administrative costs; and (6) legal fees and costs.

1.1.25 Construction Documents. "Construction Documents" means progressive and final versions of those Design Documents delineated in Description of Basic, Additional and Excluded Services - Exhibit "B" and Construction Document Deliverables - Exhibit "O" attached hereto that are required to be provided by Architect as part of Basic Services performed during the Design Development Phase or Final Construction Documents Phase.

1.1.26 Construction Phase. "Construction Phase" means the Phase of Architect's Basic Services described in Paragraph 2.1.7 of the Description of Basic, Additional and Excluded Services - Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

1.1.27 Contract Documents. "Contract Documents" means the following collection of documents as they may pertain to the Work to be performed by Contractor or a Separate Contractor under a Construction Contract: (1) the Construction Contract; (2) Addenda; (3) General Conditions; (4) Specifications; (5) Plans and Drawings; (6) Modifications; (7) Reference Documents (as defined in the General Conditions); (8) Change Orders; (9) Unilateral Change Orders; (10) Construction Change Directives; and (11) other documents that comprise exhibits, attachments or riders to the documents listed in preceding Clauses (1) through (10).

1.1.28 Contractor. "Contractor" means the individual or firm under a Construction Contract with County to serve as the principal, supervising general contractor for construction of the Project.

1.1.29 County. "County" means the County of Riverside, a political subdivision of the State of California.

1.1.30 County Consultant. "County Consultant" means a professional, of any Tier, retained by County to provide professional services, other than those provided by Architect or its Subconsultants, including, without limitation, those County Consultants listed in the Subconsultants and County Consultants List - Exhibit "F" attached hereto.

1.1.31 Day. "Day" means, whether capitalized or not, calendar day, including weekends and legal holidays, unless otherwise specifically stated to be a working or business day.

1.1.32 Defective Work. "Defective Work" means Work by the Contractor or a Separate Contractor that is: (1) faulty, defective or deficient; or (2) does not conform to Applicable Laws, the Contract Documents, the directives of County or Architect issued in accordance with the Contract Documents or the requirements of any inspection, reference standard, test, code or approval specified in the Contract Documents.

1.1.33 Delay. "Delay" means any circumstances involving delay, disruption, hindrance or interference.

1.1.34 Design Coordination Standards. "Design Coordination Standards" means the following standards for coordination that must be met in the preparation of Design Documents submitted by Architect to County: (1) proper coordination and relationship among the Design Elements; (b) proper coordination between the Design Elements and the reasonably foreseeable requirements for utilization of the Site during construction by County, Contractor and Separate Contractors; (c) proper coordination among the Design Elements, the conditions at the Site, and Existing Improvements that are reasonably observable or that are disclosed by information reasonably accessible to Architect; and (d) a system of references and cross-references that is thorough, accurate, and consistent.

1.1.35 Design Development Documents. "Design Development Documents" means the progressive iterations of the Construction Documents developed by the Architect and the Subconsultants as part of the Design Development Phase.

1.1.36 Design Development Phase. "Design Development Phase" means the Phase of Architect's Basic Services described in Paragraph 2.1.4 of the Description of Basic, Additional and Excluded Services - Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

1.1.37 Design Documents. "Design Documents" means all originals, copies and drafts (whether paper or electronic) of plans, drawings, tracings, specifications, programs, reports, calculations, presentation materials, samples, models and other material containing designs, specifications, engineering or other information prepared by Architect or its Subconsultants for the Project, including all building and other design contained therein.

1.1.38 Design Elements. "Design Elements" means engineered and non-engineered designs, narratives, backgrounds, area plans, floor plans, details, sections, elevations, material and equipment schedules, products, quantities, dimensions, measurements, points of reference, sizes, capacities, performance characteristics, industry, professional and manufacturer standards, general and specific notes and legends.

1.1.39 Disability Laws. "Disability Laws" means applicable federal, state, local or municipal laws, rules, orders, regulations, statutes, ordinances, codes, decrees, or requirements of any Governmental Authority, which regulate, relate to or impose liability or standards of conduct with respect to, or accessibility for, persons with disabilities, including, without limitation, the Americans with Disabilities Act (42 USCA §§ 12101 et seq.) and the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988 (42 USCA §§ 3604 et seq.).

1.1.40 Drawings. "Drawings" means the graphic and pictorial portions of the Design Documents showing the design, location and dimensions of the Work, including plans, elevations, details, schedules and diagrams. The term "Drawings" is used interchangeably with "Plans."

1.1.41 Effective Date. "Effective Date" means the date set forth in the Preamble to this Agreement, or, if none is set forth, the date that this Agreement is signed by the County.

1.1.42 Environmental Laws. "Environmental Laws" means applicable federal, state, local or municipal laws, rules, orders, regulations, statutes, ordinances, codes, decrees, or requirements of any Governmental Authority, which regulate, relate to, or impose liability or standards of conduct concerning any Hazardous Substance (including, without limitation, the use, handling, transportation, production, disposal, discharge or storage thereof), occupational or environmental conditions on, under, or about the Site or Existing Improvements (including, without limitation, soil, groundwater, and indoor and ambient air conditions), environmental protection (natural or manmade resources), or occupational health or industrial

hygiene (but only to the extent related to Hazardous Substances on, under, or about the Site or Existing Improvements), as now or may at any later time be in effect, including, without limitation: the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 [42 U.S.C.A. §§ 9601 et seq.]; the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 [42 U.S.C.A. §§ 6901 et seq.]; the Clean Water Act (also known as the Federal Water Pollution Control Act) [33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251 et seq.]; the Toxic Substances Control Act [15 U.S.C.A. §§ 2601 et seq.]; the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act [49 U.S.C.A. §§ 1801 et seq.]; the Insecticide, Fungicide, Rodenticide Act [7 U.S.C.A. §§ 136 et seq.]; the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act [42 U.S.C.A. §§ 6901 et seq.]; the Clean Air Act [42 U.S.C.A. §§ 7401 et seq.]; the Safe Drinking Water Act [42 U.S.C.A. §§ 300f et seq.]; the Solid Waste Disposal Act [42 U.S.C.A. §§ 6901 et seq.]; the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act [30 U.S.C.A. §§ 1201 et seq.]; the Emergency Planning and Community Right to Know Act [42 U.S.C.A. §§ 11001 et seq.]; the Occupational Safety and Health Act [29 U.S.C.A. §§ 655 and 657], the Residential Lead-Based Paint Exposure Act (Title X of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1992) [15 U.S.C.A. §§ 2681 et seq.]; the Lead-Based Paint Poisoning Prevention Act [42 U.S.C.A. §§4821 et seq.], the Federal Endangered Species Act, the California Endangered Species Act, the Migratory Bird Treaty Act, the National Environmental Policy Act, the California Environmental Quality Act, Porter Cologne Water Quality Act (California Water Code §§ 13000 et seq), and all similar federal, state or local laws, rules, orders, regulations, statutes, ordinances, codes, decrees, or requirements.

1.1.43 Estimate of Construction Costs. "Estimate of Construction Costs" means a written estimate of the reasonable, anticipated Construction Costs for construction of the Project as depicted or described in the Design Documents prepared by Architect and its Subconsultants.

1.1.44 Excluded Services. "Excluded Services" means those design and engineering services so designated and listed in the Description of Basic, Additional and Excluded Services – Exhibit "B" attached hereto, that are excluded from the scope of Basic Services, and which shall be performed only if, when and on such terms as may be hereafter mutually agreed in writing between the County and the Architect.

1.1.45 Existing Improvements. "Existing Improvements" means improvements located on the Site as of the Effective Date, whether above or below the surface of the ground, including, but not limited to, existing buildings, utilities, infrastructure improvements and other facilities.

1.1.46 Final Construction Documents. "Final Construction Documents" means the final version of the Construction Documents at the point that: (1) they are sufficiently detailed so as to be capable of definitive and final pricing with a minimum of further clarifications or detailing by Architect or the Subconsultants; and (2) all corrections to the Construction Documents required by County or by Governmental Authorities for permitting or approval have been completed and the Construction Documents have been unconditionally approved for use in construction by the County and Governmental Authorities.

1.1.47 Final Construction Documents Phase. "Final Construction Documents Phase" means the Phase of Architect's Basic Services described in Paragraph 2.1.5 of the Description of Basic, Additional and Excluded Services - Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

1.1.48 Final Program. "Final Program" means the Program for the Project approved by County at the conclusion of the Planning/Programming Phase, including any modifications thereto that are approved by County in the manner required by this Agreement.

1.1.49 Fixed Fee. "Fixed Fee" means an agreed, fixed and lump sum amount for Basic Services Fees or Additional Services Fees for all or an agreed portion of Basic Services or Additional Services, where such Basic Services Fees or Additional Services Fees compensation is based on a lump

sum, fixed fee amount, rather than Maximum Hourly Fee.

1.1.50 Fixed Limit. "Fixed Limit" means the dollar amount set forth in Paragraph 2.3.1, below.

1.1.51 Formal Project Meeting. "Formal Project Meeting" means (1) a face-to-face meeting, other than a meeting with Governmental Authorities, community organizations or bidders for Construction Contracts, (2) requested by County or Architect in advance of its occurrence; (3) attended by a representative of County and Architect; and (4) at which the Architect, unless excused by County, is continuously present for at least one hour.

1.1.52 General Conditions. "General Conditions" means that portion of the Contract Documents between County and Contractor or Separate Contractor, titled "General Conditions", setting forth the general terms and conditions for construction of the Work and substantially conforming to the General Conditions of the Standard Form Construction Contract Between County and Contractor - Exhibit "K" attached hereto.

1.1.53 Good Faith Determination. "Good Faith Determination" means a determination made by the Assistant CEO/EDA, which he/she believes in good faith to be a proper exercise of County's rights and to have a reasonable basis in fact, whether or not such determination is in fact proper, reasonable or correct or adjudged to be so.

1.1.54 Governmental Authority. "Governmental Authority" means the United States, the State of California, the County of Riverside (acting in its regulatory, rather than proprietary, capacity), the City in which the Project is located and any other local, regional, state or federal political subdivision, authority, agency, department, commission, board, bureau, court, judicial or quasi-judicial body, and any legislative or quasi-legislative body, or instrumentality of any of them, which has jurisdiction over the Project, Work or Site, including, without limitation, any such authority having jurisdiction to review and approve or reject the Design Documents or the Work based on compliance or non-compliance with Applicable Laws.

1.1.55 Hazardous Substance. "Hazardous Substance" means the following: (1) any chemical, material or other substance defined as or included within the definition of "hazardous substances," "hazardous wastes," "extremely hazardous substances," "toxic substances," "toxic material," "restricted hazardous waste," "special waste", "contamination" or words of similar import under any Environmental Law, including, without limitation, the following: petroleum (including crude oil or any fraction thereof), asbestos, asbestos-containing materials, polychlorinated biphenyls ("PCBs") and PCB-containing materials, whether or not occurring naturally; or (2) any substance that because of its quantity, concentration or physical or chemical characteristics poses a significant present or potential hazard to human health and safety or to the environment, and which has been determined by any Governmental Authority to be a hazardous waste or hazardous substance.

1.1.56 Hourly Rates. "Hourly Rates" means the hourly rates for services that are compensable under this Agreement on an hourly basis and that are set forth in either: (1) the Hourly Rates Schedule - Exhibit "H" attached hereto; or (2) a contract between Architect and a Subconsultant that has been submitted to and approved by County in the manner required by Section 1.6 of this Agreement.

1.1.57 Indemnitees. "Indemnitees" means those persons and entities identified as the "Indemnitees" in Paragraph 9.1.1, below.

1.1.58 Initial Program. "Initial Program" means the County's initial statement, set forth in the Initial Program - Exhibit "C" attached hereto, of its design objectives for the Project.

1.1.59 Intellectual Property Rights. "Intellectual Property Rights" means all intellectual

property rights, including, without limitation, patent, trademark, trade dress, copyright, industrial design rights, priority rights, and trade secrets.

1.1.60 Interest Rate. "Interest Rate" means the lesser of either: (1) ten percent (10%) per annum; or (2) the maximum legal rate of interest allowed by Applicable Laws.

1.1.61 Invoice for Payment. "Invoice for Payment" means an itemized invoice requesting payment that is prepared and submitted by Architect in accordance with this Agreement.

1.1.62 Key Personnel, Key Person. "Key Personnel" and "Key Person" mean those individuals employed by Architect and listed in the Key Personnel List - Exhibit "E" attached hereto, and any additions or replacements thereto approved by County, whose personal performance is deemed of the essence to this Agreement.

1.1.63 Loss, Losses. "Loss" and "Losses" mean any and all economic and non-economic losses, costs, liabilities, claims, damages, actions, judgments, settlements and expenses, including, without limitation, full and actual attorney's fees (including, without limitation, attorney's fees for trial and on appeal), expert and non-expert witness fees, arbitrator and arbitration fees and mediator and mediation fees.

1.1.64 Master Project Schedule. "Master Project Schedule" means the Master Project Schedule - Exhibit "D" attached hereto, which sets forth the mutually agreed dates and/or time periods for achieving key milestones related to the design and construction of the Project.

1.1.65 Maximum Hourly Fee. "Maximum Hourly Fee" means the agreed, not-to-exceed amount applicable to Basic Services Fees or Additional Services Fees for all or an agreed portion of Basic Services or Additional Services, where such Basic Services Fees or Additional Services Fees compensation is based on an hourly compensation not to exceed an agreed maximum, rather than a Fixed Fee.

1.1.66 Mold. "Mold" means mold, mildew, spores or other microorganisms of any type, nature or description or any by-product thereof, the presence of which poses an actual or potential threat to human health, including, without limitation, any species of organisms of the kingdom of fungi, or mycota, including yeasts, smuts, ruts, mildews, molds and mushrooms or any microbial contamination, either airborne or surficial, which arises out of or is related to the presence of fungi or spores (including, without limitation, aspergillus, cladosporium, penicillium and stachybotrys chartarum).

1.1.67 Notice of Completion. "Notice of Completion" means a "notice of completion" as defined in California Civil Code § 8182.

1.1.68 Payment Schedule. "Payment Schedule" means the Payment Schedule - Exhibit "I" attached hereto that allocates by percentage the total or maximum amount of compensation that County agrees to pay to Architect as Basic Services Compensation for each Phase of Basic Services.

1.1.69 Period of Inactivity. "Period of Inactivity" means a period of time during which the County has directed in writing that no services are to be performed by Architect or the Subconsultants.

1.1.70 Phase. "Phase" means a phase of Basic Services set forth in the Description of Basic, Additional and Excluded Services - Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

1.1.71 Planning/Programming Phase. "Planning/Programming Phase" means the Phase of Architect's Basic Services described in Paragraph 2.1.2 of the Description of Basic, Additional and

8 of 54

Edition: August 23, 2016

INITIALS 

Riverside County Fire Department Headquarters – FM08270007365

Excluded Services - Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

1.1.72 Plans. "Plans" means the graphic and pictorial portions of the Design Documents showing the design, location and dimensions of the Work, including, without limitation, plans, elevations, details, schedules and diagrams. The term "Plans" is used interchangeably with "Drawings".

1.1.73 Post-Completion Phase. "Post-Completion Phase" means the Phase of Architect's Basic Services described in Paragraph 2.1.8 of the Description of Basic, Additional and Excluded Services - Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

1.1.74 Program. "Program" means the Initial Program or Final Program and any revisions thereto authorized in writing by County.

1.1.75 Project. "Project" means the work of improvement generally described on the cover page to this Agreement, with respect to which the improvements designed by Architect and Subconsultants, whether constituting a whole or a part of such work of improvement, are necessary or appurtenant to the County's use or occupancy thereof.

1.1.76 Project Team. "Project Team" means County, County Consultants, Architect, Subconsultants, Contractor, Separate Contractors, Subcontractors and other firms or individuals retained by County, or retained by others with County's approval, participating in the planning, programming, design or construction of the Project.

1.1.77 Proprietary Information. "Proprietary Information" means the confidential information described in Section 12.7, below.

1.1.78 Record Documents. "Record Documents" means the collection of documents assembled and prepared by Contractor (including, without limitation, the Record Drawings and Record Specifications) showing the condition of the Work as actually built.

1.1.79 Record Drawings, Record Specifications. "Record Drawings" and "Record Specifications" mean the Drawings and Specifications marked by Contractor to show the condition, location and placement of the Work as actually built, including, without limitation, the locations of mechanical, electrical, plumbing or similar portions of the Work that are depicted diagrammatically in the Drawings.

1.1.80 Reference Documents. "Reference Documents" means the documents listed in Reference Documents List - Exhibit "J" attached hereto, consisting of those reports, studies, surveys and other information provided by County for Architect's review and consideration in preparing the Design Documents.

1.1.81 Reimbursable Expenses. "Reimbursable Expenses" means the cost reimbursement component of Basic Services Compensation and Additional Services Compensation that involves reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses incurred and paid in connection with the performance of Basic Services or Additional Services.

1.1.82 Restrictive Specifications. "Restrictive Specifications" means a portion of the Design Documents prepared by Architect or a Subconsultant that is restricted as to brand, trade name or manufacturer in the manner defined in Paragraph 2.4.5, below.

1.1.83 Schematic Design Documents. "Schematic Design Documents" means the Design Documents prepared by Architect and submitted by Architect for approval by County as part of the

9 of 54

Edition: August 23, 2016

INITIALS 

Riverside County Fire Department Headquarters – FM08270007365

Architect's performance during the Schematic Design Phase.

1.1.84 Schematic Design Phase. "Schematic Design Phase" means the Phase of Architect's Basic Services described in Paragraph 2.1.3 of the Description of Basic, Additional and Excluded Services - Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

1.1.85 Separate Contractor. "Separate Contractor" means a person or firm, other than the Contractor, under separate contract with County to perform or supply work, materials or equipment to the Project.

1.1.86 Site. "Site" means: (1) the parcel of land identified in the Property Description - Exhibit "A" attached hereto and such additional parcels as may be purchased by County for the Project after execution of this Agreement; (2) all areas adjacent to such parcels that may be used by Contractor or a Separate Contractor or their Subcontractors for staging, storage, parking or temporary offices; and (3) all land areas, both private and public, adjacent to such parcels on which Work is required to be performed under the Contract Documents, Applicable Laws or permits relating to the Project.

1.1.87 Specifications. "Specifications" means the portion of the Design Documents consisting of the written requirements for materials, equipment, standards and workmanship for the Work and performance of related services.

1.1.88 Subconsultant. "Subconsultant" means a person or firm that has a contract with Architect to provide professional services to the Project.

1.1.89 Subcontractor. "Subcontractor" means a person or firm that has a contract to perform a portion of Work of Contractor or a Separate Contractor, including, without limitation, subcontractors, sub-subcontractors, suppliers, equipment operators, manufacturers and vendors, of every Tier.

1.1.90 Submittal. "Submittal" means shop drawings, detailed designs, samples, exemplars, product data, fabrication plans, installation drawings, lists, graphs, operating instructions, and other similar documents required to be submitted by the Contractor, a Separate Contractor or a Subcontractor for review and approval by Architect under the terms of the Contract Documents.

1.1.91 Substitution. "Substitution" means a material, product or item of equipment proposed by a Bidder in place of that specified in the Bidding Documents.

1.1.92 Tier. "Tier" means the contractual level of a Subconsultant with respect to Architect, a Subcontractor with respect to the Contractor or a Separate Contractor or a County Consultant with respect to County. For example, a "first-Tier" Subcontractor is under contract with the Contractor. A sub-subcontractor under contract with a first-tier Subcontractor is in the "second Tier," and so on.

1.1.93 Work. "Work" means all labor, materials, equipment, services, permits, licenses and taxes and all other actions and things necessary for Contractor or a Separate Contractor to fully perform its obligations under the Contract Documents (including, without limitation, any changes, additions or deletions requested by County).

1.2 INCORPORATION OF RECITALS

The Recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated as part of this Agreement.

1.3 PERFORMANCE STANDARD

Without limitation to the Architect's other express and implied obligations under this Agreement, all services performed in connection with this Agreement shall be performed in a manner consistent with the professional standard of care applicable to those who provide services of the type called for by this Agreement for projects of a scope and complexity that is comparable to the Project.

1.4 AUTHORITY OF ARCHITECT

Architect's authority is limited to its scope of authority set forth in this Agreement and the General Conditions. Notwithstanding anything else stated in this Agreement or any of the Contract Documents, Architect does not have the express or implied authority to obligate County to any expenditure of money or extension of contractual time periods, including, without limitation, any adjustment to the price or time of performance of any contract between County and the Contractor, a Separate Contractor, a County Consultant or any other third person or entity.

1.5 ARCHITECT'S PERSONNEL

1.5.1 Commitment, Cooperation. Recognizing the necessity of a close working relationship with County, Architect's principals and employees shall: (1) furnish their professional skill, efforts and judgment to the fullest extent in the performance of their duties and responsibilities under this Agreement; (2) provide their knowledge, ideas, experience and abilities for the efficient and cost effective design and construction of the Project; and (3) cooperate fully with all members of the Project Team.

1.5.2 Key Personnel.

.1 Of Essence. The furnishing of services by Key Persons is of the essence to this Agreement.

.2 Key Personnel List. Those persons who have been identified by County and Architect at the time of execution of this Agreement to perform services as Key Persons for the Project are listed in the Key Personnel List - Exhibit "E" attached hereto. Architect represents that it has performed a thorough background check of each of the Key Persons, and that each such check disclosed no felony conviction or other matter which casts any reasonable doubt on the competency, reliability, or honesty of such person.

.3 Additions, Removals, Replacements.

(1) Additions. It is contemplated that from time to time, as appropriate and necessary to the stage of planning, programming, design, and construction, the need may arise for persons to be added to the Key Personnel List - Exhibit "E" attached hereto to perform the functions of one or more Key Persons. Architect shall anticipate the need for such additions by submitting to County, no later than seven (7) Days prior to the need therefor, a written request for any proposed additions and the reasons therefor. County shall promptly review and respond to the Architect's request, including in such response its reasons for any disapproval. Architect shall neither allow any person who is not a Key Person approved by County to perform the functions of a Key Person nor allow any Key Person approved by County to perform the functions of any other Key Person previously approved by County without the advance written approval of County, which approval may be withheld if the County, acting in good faith, objects thereto.

(2) Removal. Architect shall not, for so long as any person is employed by Architect as a Key Person, remove, replace or transfer the responsibilities of such person without

INITIALS 

County's prior written approval, which may be granted or withheld in County's sole and absolute discretion. If County is for any reason dissatisfied with the services rendered by any Key Person, Architect shall promptly recommend a substitute person as a replacement pursuant to Subparagraph 1.5.2.3, (3), below.

(3) Replacements. In the event that Architect learns that any Key Person will be leaving the employ of Architect, Architect shall promptly notify County. In such case, or if a Key Person is requested to be removed pursuant to Subparagraph 1.5.2.3, (2), above, Architect shall promptly recommend for approval by County a proposed replacement person of at least equal qualifications to perform the functions of the removed Key Person, which approval may be granted or denied in County's sole and absolute discretion. Architect shall bear, at Architect's Own Expense, all Loss associated with replacing, for any reason, any Key Person, including, without limitation, all additional costs and expenses associated with familiarizing the Key Person's replacement with the particular facts, circumstances and history of the Project.

(4) No County Liability. Neither County's request for removal, nor County's approval or disapproval, of a Key Person shall be interpreted as (a) creating any liability or responsibility on the part of County for the acts or omissions of such Key Person; (b) waiving any of County's rights under this Agreement or Applicable Laws; or (c) relieving Architect of its sole responsibility for the acts and omissions of all persons employed by Architect who perform services for the Project, including, without limitation, all Key Persons and their replacements.

1.5.3 Architect's Representative. The Architect's Representative is Matthew Greiner. The Architect's Representative is deemed to be a Key Person. The Architect's Representative has the authority to act on behalf of Architect in respect to all matters that are the subject of this Agreement, including, without limitation, the power and authority to contractually bind Architect to agreements and modifications of agreements. The Architect's Representative shall be qualified and authorized to make interpretations of the Design Documents and Contract Documents and shall be available at all times during all Phases to consult with County on matters pertinent to the Project.

1.5.4 Sole Responsibility. All persons employed by Architect shall be the employees of Architect and not of County. Architect and its Subconsultants each shall be solely responsible for any workers' compensation obligations, withholding taxes, unemployment insurance and any other employer obligations with respect to their respective employees.

1.6 SUBCONSULTANTS

1.6.1 Retention. Architect may, with prior written approval by County granted or withheld in the sole and absolute discretion of County, retain Subconsultants to perform portions of the services required by this Agreement.

1.6.2 Approval. Architect's request for approval to retain a Subconsultant shall be submitted in a writing that describes the name of the proposed Subconsultant and the full contractual terms of the Subconsultant's retention, including, without limitation, the scope of services, total or maximum price and/or hourly rates, terms of reimbursement (including any markups or multipliers) and insurance. A copy of the entire proposed contract to be executed by Architect for the retention of the Subconsultant shall be provided to County if requested by County. County shall have sole and absolute discretion in approving or disapproving any Subconsultant. County shall use its best efforts to approve or disapprove of a proposed Subconsultant within seven (7) Days of Architect's request therefor and receipt by County of information requested by County pursuant to this Paragraph 1.6.2. Basic Services or Additional Services charged by Subconsultants who have not been approved by, or whose contractual terms of retention have not been submitted to, County pursuant to this Paragraph 1.6.2 will be deemed performed at Architect's Own

Expense.

1.6.3 Pre-Approval. County has pre-approved the Subconsultants listed in Subconsultants and County Consultants List - Exhibit "F" attached hereto. Such pre-approval shall be deemed to be approval by County in accordance with Paragraph 1.6.2, above.

1.6.4 Written Contracts. Subconsultants shall be retained by written contract with Architect. Every contract entered into between Architect and a Subconsultant and between a Subconsultant and lower-Tier Subconsultant shall contain appropriate language whereby each Subconsultant, of every Tier, accepts and agrees, without thereby creating any contractual obligation on the part of County to the Subconsultant or any other Subconsultant, of any Tier, to be bound by all of the obligations of this Agreement, including, without limitation, those obligations pertaining to indemnification, insurance, records retention, audit, dispute resolution and ownership of Design Documents and Intellectual Property Rights. Architect further agrees to include in its contracts with its first-Tier Subconsultants the following provisions: (1) a contingent assignment of the contract to County or its designee, contingent only upon written acceptance by County or its designee; and (2) the optional right of County to directly contract with the Subconsultant for the performance of services related to the Project that are not within the scope of Architect's Basic Services under this Agreement.

1.6.5 Supervision. All Basic Services that are within the field of professional practice of a Subconsultant approved by County and retained by Architect shall be directly performed or supervised by such Subconsultant. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Architect shall remain solely responsible, as between Architect, on the one hand, and County or any other person or entity to whom County may be liable, on the other hand, for the adequacy of the Subconsultant's performance and its compliance with the requirements of this Agreement.

1.6.6 Termination. Architect may, upon advance written notice to County, terminate and replace the services of any County-approved Subconsultant, subject in all cases to the prior written approval of County, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed.

1.6.7 No County Responsibility. Neither County's approval of the Architect's retaining a Subconsultant nor County's review or approval of a Subconsultant's contractual terms of retention, even if those terms conflict with this Agreement, shall give rise to any liability or responsibility on the part of County for the acts or omissions of the Subconsultant, waive any of County's rights, or relieve Architect of any of its obligations, under this Agreement. Architect shall remain solely responsible to County, notwithstanding County's approval of any Subconsultant or its contractual terms of retention, for the quality and performance of such Subconsultant's services, and for the content, enforceability, and enforcement of all contractual terms relating to such Subconsultant's performance of services for the Project.

1.7 OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS

1.7.1 Property of County. Subject to the provisions of this Section 1.7, all Design Documents, including any designs, building designs or other depictions underlying or shown in them, shall be deemed the sole and exclusive property of County and ownership thereof is irrevocably vested in County, whether the Project is constructed or not.

1.7.2 Assignment of Rights. Architect shall, without further request or consideration from County, obtain and cause to be transferred to County, in writing, any and all Intellectual Property Rights in the Design Documents, including any designs, building designs or other depictions underlying or shown in them, free and clear of any liens or other encumbrances, claims or rights of third parties, and cooperate with County in securing and registering such rights so that County shall own all Intellectual

Property Rights and any other tangible and/or intangible property rights in or associated with the Design Documents. Such transfer and assignment will be effective for the entire duration of the Intellectual Property Rights therein and include, but are not be limited to, all rights in related plans, specifications, documentation, derivative works and moral rights.

1.7.3 County Use. Without limitation to the other provisions of this Section 1.7, County shall have the right to use the Design Documents for: (1) the construction, use, occupancy or maintenance of the Project, including, without limitation, future additions, alterations, corrections or repairs to the Project; and (2) for the design, construction, use, occupancy or maintenance of any future building projects by County; provided, however, that if the County uses the Design Documents for any of the purposes set forth in Clause (2) of this Paragraph 1.7.3, then County will, without limitation to its other obligations set forth in Paragraph 1.7.8, below, indemnify and hold harmless Architect and its Subconsultants as set forth in Clause (3) of Paragraph 1.7.8, below.

1.7.4 No Infringement. Architect represents and warrants that the Design Documents, whether prepared by Architect or a Subconsultant, and the use of the Design Documents in the ordinary course are free of any claim of infringement or any other violation of any Intellectual Property Right or other right of any third party.

1.7.5 Distribution. Except as otherwise stated in this Paragraph 1.7.5, Architect shall not copy, offer to sell, display, prepare derivative works of, distribute, make, or otherwise commercialize, any of the Design Documents, or any substantially or confusingly similar likeness thereof, for any purpose, without the prior written consent of County, which consent may be granted or denied in the sole and absolute discretion of County. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein shall be interpreted as limiting the right of Architect to copy, offer to sell, display, prepare derivative works of, distribute, make, or otherwise commercialize any standard or pre-existing details or designs, including details or designs that are part of the public domain, that are generally known or in use by other design professionals or which were developed or created by Architect or a Subconsultant prior to or independent of the services performed under this Agreement. County hereby grants to Architect and its Subconsultants a license during the term of Architect's performance of this Agreement and prior to final payment to Architect, revocable at will by County in the event of a termination of this Agreement, to use and copy the Design Documents and the designs depicted in or underlying them for the purpose of performing the services required under this Agreement.

1.7.6 Inspection. County shall have the right at any time or times, upon prior written request by County, to review the status and condition of the Design Documents while in development or during construction and to request that copies thereof be provided to County.

1.7.7 Delivery. Architect shall, at any time upon request by County and without request by County upon or after termination or full performance of this Agreement, promptly deliver to County the originals and copies (including paper and electronic versions) of all Design Documents, whether prepared by Architect or the Subconsultants. Electronic versions shall be submitted using AutoCAD, Adobe Acrobat or other software satisfactory to County and shall be in a form that is indexed and editable. Architect shall be permitted to retain copies, including reproducible copies, of the Design Documents for its files, information and reference.

1.7.8 Indemnification. County shall indemnify and hold harmless Architect and its Subconsultants against Loss resulting from: (1) the use of the Design Documents by County in a manner not permitted by Paragraph 1.7.3, above; (2) a modification by or at the request of County of the Design Documents, without the prior written consent of the Architect (in the case of Design Documents prepared by Architect) or the Subconsultant responsible for preparation of the Design Documents (in the case of Design Documents prepared by a Subconsultant); or (3) the use of the Design Documents by County in

the manner permitted by Clause (3) of Paragraph 1.7.3, above.

1.7.9 Disputes. Payment shall not be interpreted as a condition to, nor shall disputes between County and Architect diminish or in any way limit, the rights of County under this Section 1.7.

1.8 APPLICABLE LAWS

1.8.1 Compliance by Architect. Subject to the other provisions and limitations of this Section 1.8 and without intending to limit Architect's right to Additional Services Compensation pursuant to Article 3, below, for changes in Applicable Laws, Architect shall, at all times in its performance under this Agreement, comply with Applicable Laws. Subject to the provisions of Paragraph 1.8.4, below, Architect shall not be relieved from its obligation under this Paragraph 1.8.1 by the errors or oversights by Governmental Authorities in their issuance of general approvals or permitting of Design Documents for the Project.

1.8.2 Changes in Laws. Architect is obligated, exercising the standard of professional care set forth in Section 1.3, above, to keep informed and advise County of changes in Applicable Laws that affect the Project and promptly inform County of such changes in advance of their becoming effective.

1.8.3 Disability Laws. The Architect's duty with respect to conforming its Design Documents to Disability Laws shall be limited to the application and incorporation of the technical requirements of either or both (as applicable by the terms of the Disability Laws) the Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA) and the Fair Housing Administrations Act (FHAA), as well as the technical requirements of other Disability Laws. The County acknowledges and agrees that such technical requirements may be subject to different interpretations, legal or otherwise, and that the Architect cannot, and does not, guaranty or warrant compliance with all interpretations of Disability Law requirements; provided, however, that the Architect remains at all times obligated to interpret applicable technical requirements of Disability Laws exercising the standard of professional care set forth in Section 1.3, above.

1.8.4 Conflicts in Interpretations. Nothing stated in this Agreement shall be interpreted as creating or implying any responsibility or liability on the part of Architect for a Conflicting Interpretation of an Applicable Law.

1.8.5 Legal Notices. Architect shall provide such legal notices or certifications as may be required by Applicable Laws to be provided by architects providing design services for comparable projects, including, without limitation, notice that Work is being, or is about to be, carried out at the Site, information concerning the identity of the Contractor and Separate Contractors and other required information concerning the condition or performance of the Work. Copies thereof shall be submitted to County for review and approval prior to their being distributed, posted or published.

1.8.6 Direct Communications. Architect shall not communicate directly with any Governmental Authority without County's prior approval, which shall not be unreasonably delayed, conditioned or withheld.

1.9 TIME OF ESSENCE

All time limits set forth in this Agreement pertaining to Architect's performance of any obligation or act for the benefit of County or the Project are deemed to be of the essence to this Agreement.

ARTICLE 2
BASIC SERVICES

2.1 BASIC SERVICES, ADDITIONAL SERVICES, EXCLUDED SERVICES

2.1.1 Basic Services. Architect's Basic Services consist of the professional design and engineering services, whether provided by Architect or its Subconsultants, described in this Article 2, including, without limitation, those specific Basic Services listed and checked "Yes" in the Description of Basic, Additional and Excluded Services - Exhibit "B" attached hereto, as well as any other services, within the scope of Architect's or its Subconsultants' fields of professional practice, that are reasonably inferable as being necessary, or that are customarily furnished by other providers of professional services of the type and nature provided for in this Agreement, to accomplish the Basic Services expressly required by this Agreement. Basic Services do not include Additional Services or Excluded Services.

2.1.2 Additional Services. Additional Services are those services so defined as Additional Services in Article 3, below. Additional Services shall be performed only if authorized in writing by County in the manner required by Article 3, below.

2.1.3 Excluded Services. Excluded Services are services so designated as "Excluded Services" in the Description of Basic, Additional and Excluded Services - Exhibit "B" attached hereto. Excluded Services shall not be performed by Architect unless mutually agreed upon between County and Architect.

2.1.4 Phases. References in this Agreement or its exhibits to performance of Basic Services during a particular Phase is for convenience only and not as a limitation, with the understanding that Basic Services described in this Agreement as being part of a particular Phase shall be performed by Architect as and whenever reasonable and necessary for the proper and complete design of the Project.

2.2 PROGRAM

2.2.1 Initial Program. Architect shall, as part of its Basic Services performed during the Planning/Programming Phase, review and revise the Initial Program as necessary to meet the County's expressed criteria and requirements for the Project.

2.2.2 Final Program. A Final Program shall be approved by County in writing upon completion of the Planning/Programming Phase. Architect shall thereafter proceed to complete the design of the Project in accordance with the Final Program.

2.2.3 Changes. Subject to Architect's rights to Additional Services Compensation for Additional Services authorized in accordance with Article 3, below, County reserves the right, exercised in its sole and absolute discretion, to modify the Initial Program and Final Program at any time. No other changes to the Initial Program or Final Program are permitted.

2.2.4 Notice. If Architect learns of any circumstances (including, without limitation, any directive or instruction by County or any other Project Team member) which involve, or if implemented may result in, a deviation from the Final Program, it shall promptly, prior to performance of any services or further services related thereto, notify the County in writing and request approval of such deviation. Such written notice shall include a statement of the impact that such deviation, if approved and implemented, would have upon the Architect's Project Schedule and the Fixed Limit and an estimate of the cost to County of any related Additional Services Compensation permitted under Article 3, below. Upon written

approval by County, Architect shall proceed to revise the Design Documents to conform to such approved deviations. Deviations from the Final Program are the sole responsibility of the Architect and any services required by Architect or its Subconsultants to modify the Design Documents as a result thereof shall be performed at the Architect's Own Expense, unless the Architect has specifically informed the County in writing of such deviation and the County has given specific written approval thereof in accordance with this Paragraph 2.2.4.

2.2.5 Integrated Design. The requirements of the Final Program shall be deemed to include the requirement that Architect and its Subconsultants adopt an integrated approach to the design of the Project that makes optimal use of opportunities for the synergies of different design elements into an integrated whole that is energy efficient and economical to construct, maintain and operate.

2.3 FIXED LIMIT

2.3.1 Fixed Limit Amount. The Fixed Limit for the Project is Two Million (\$2,000,000). The Fixed Limit shall not be reduced except upon mutual agreement of County and Architect. The County shall have the right, exercised in its sole and absolute discretion, to increase the Fixed Limit at any time or for any reason.

2.3.2 Architect's Obligation. It is the obligation of the Architect and its Subconsultants to design the Project for a total sum of Construction Costs that does not exceed the Fixed Limit by more than ten percent (10%) of the Fixed Limit as adjusted in accordance with Paragraph 2.3.4, below.

2.3.3 Review of Estimates. Architect shall carefully review any Estimates of Construction Costs provided to it by County or a County Consultant and exercising the standard of care set forth in Section 1.3, above, advise County if any portions thereof that are excessive, inadequate or otherwise irregular. Architect shall provide such information as County or County Consultants may reasonably require in order to assist them in preparing or revising such Estimates of Construction Costs.

2.3.4 Fixed Limit Adjustments. The Architect is not responsible for, and the Fixed Limit shall be increased on account of, any of the following:

.1 an adjustment to the Fixed Limit provided for by Paragraph 2.3.8, below, due to County's rejection of a non-programmatic design revision recommended by Architect;

.2 a change to the Final Program approved by County that is requested in writing by County and that materially increases the Construction Costs for the Project;

.3 a change to the Design Documents that is ordered or approved in writing by County after the start of construction and that is not the result of information in the Design Documents that constitutes an error, omission, deficiency, conflict or violation of Applicable Laws or that is the result of the negligence, willful misconduct or violation of an Applicable Law by Architect or a Subconsultant or a breach of this Agreement by Architect; or

.4 demonstrated and quantifiable escalations in costs of construction materials and/or labor as reported by the Engineering News Record or other recognized industry publication on construction prices, for construction costs in the classification area that includes the County of Riverside, or if more than one classification area includes the County of Riverside that classification area that is most precisely reflective of the prices in the County of Riverside; subject to the further conditions that an adjustment to the Fixed Limit pursuant to this Subparagraph 2.3.4.4 for escalation shall only be permitted: (1) if bids for construction have not been opened by County within three (3) months after approval by County of the Final Construction Documents and (2) such escalation adjustment shall be limited to the

escalation that occurs during the period of time starting with the expiration of such 3-month period and ending when bids for the Project are actually opened by the County.

2.3.5 Notice of Overruns. In addition to and without limitation upon the Architect's obligations under Paragraph 2.3.6, below, Architect shall, exercising the standard of care set forth in Section 1.3, above, advise County within five (5) Days of learning of any circumstances indicating that Construction Costs for the Project are reasonably likely to exceed the Fixed Limit.

2.3.6 Redesign Services. Without limitation to Architect's obligation under Paragraph 2.3.2, above, if at any time the Fixed Limit as adjusted in accordance with Paragraph 2.3.4, above, is exceeded by more than ten percent (10%) of such adjusted Fixed Limit by either: (1) the sum of the Construction Costs to construct the Project that are set forth in an Estimate of Construction Costs prepared by Architect, a Subconsultant or a County Consultant; or (2) the "lowest responsive bid" obtained by the County from a responsible contractor pursuant to a competitive bidding process, then Architect shall, if so directed by County in writing, propose and, if further directed by County in writing, implement revisions to the Design Documents (including, without limitation, multiple redesign alternatives) for the purpose of reducing the sum of Construction Costs to an amount that is within the sum of the Fixed Limit as adjusted in accordance with Paragraph 2.3.4, above, plus ten percent (10%) of such adjusted Fixed Limit. The Architect shall clearly identify, in writing, at the time its redesign recommendations are submitted whether its recommendations are consistent or inconsistent with the Final Program. Nothing stated in this Paragraph 2.3.6 or elsewhere in this Agreement shall be interpreted as obligating County to accept, or to pay additional compensation to Architect for, any redesign recommendation, or any redesign services to implement a redesign recommendation, that is inconsistent with the Final Program.

2.3.7 Architect's Own Expense. Services by Architect or a Subconsultant to redesign pursuant to Paragraph 2.3.6, above, shall be performed at Architect's Own Expense.

2.3.8 Non-Programmatic Revisions. The Fixed Limit shall be adjusted in accordance with Paragraph 2.3.4, above, if and to the extent that the total of the Construction Costs for the Project exceeds such Fixed Limit by more than ten percent (10%) of such Fixed Limit due to the County's refusal or failure to accept a redesign recommendation that is consistent with the Final Program and that is submitted by Architect in accordance with the requirements of Paragraph 2.3.6, above. The amount of such adjustment to the Fixed Limit shall be based on the reasonable, estimated reduction in Construction Costs that would have been achieved if the County had accepted the Architect's recommendation.

2.3.9 Basic Services. All services required to be performed by Architect or its Subconsultants in compliance with the Architect's obligations under this Section 2.3 shall be furnished as part of Basic Services.

2.3.10 Continuous Performance. In the event of a dispute over the amount of total Construction Costs estimated or incurred to construct the Project as designed by Architect and its Subconsultants, Architect shall, without interruption or delay to its Basic Services and without waiving Architect's right to an appropriate adjustment to the Fixed Limit, perform as directed by County.

2.3.11 No Limitation. Nothing stated herein shall be interpreted as a limitation on any of County's rights or remedies that may exist under Applicable Laws, including, without limitation, the right to terminate this Agreement for default (with or without extending to Architect the opportunity to redesign) in the event of a failure by Architect to perform any of its obligations under this Section 2.3.

2.4 DESIGN DOCUMENT SUBMISSIONS

2.4.1 Submission to County. Architect shall make such formal submittals of Design

18 of 54

Edition: August 23, 2016

INITIALS 

Riverside County Fire Department Headquarters – FM08270007365

Documents to County as and when required by the terms of the Description of Basic, Additional and Excluded Services - Exhibit "B" attached hereto. All submissions by Architect of Drawings or Specifications for review by County shall be accompanied by a transmittal listing the issuance and revision dates of each document submitted, including, without limitation, a complete list by sheet numbers of all Drawings comprising the submission and a comprehensive narrative explaining all significant changes and additions made since the last formal submission of Drawings to County. All such submissions shall be in multiple sets and such format as required in the Description of Basic, Additional and Excluded Services - Exhibit "B" attached hereto. Electronic versions shall be submitted using AutoCAD, Adobe Acrobat or other software satisfactory to County.

2.4.2 County Approval. County shall promptly approve or disapprove, with explanation of the reasons for disapproval, of all formal submittals of Design Documents that are required by the terms of the Description of Basic, Additional and Excluded Services - Exhibit "B" attached hereto. County's review is not for the purpose of discovering errors, omissions, conflicts, lack of coordination, ambiguities or violations of Applicable Laws in the Design Documents. Architect shall, notwithstanding any review or approval of Design Documents by the County, remain solely responsible for the content, completeness, accuracy and sufficiency of all Design Documents prepared by Architect or its Subconsultants and, except for deviations approved by County in accordance with Paragraph 2.2.4, above, for their compliance with the Final Program and Fixed Limit.

2.4.3 Governmental Authorities. Unless otherwise directed in writing by County, submission of Design Documents to Governmental Authorities for their review or approval shall be sufficiently complete at the time of submission so as to require either no, or only minimal and minor, corrections and supplementation.

2.4.4 Corrections. Services and related costs required to make corrections that are the result of information in the Design Documents constituting errors, omissions, conflicts, lack of coordination or violations of Applicable Laws shall under no circumstances constitute grounds for Additional Services Compensation. Moreover, if the Basic Services Compensation is based upon hourly rates and if such corrections are, in the reasonable opinion of County, excessive then any services and associated costs and expenses to make those corrections that are so judged by County to be excessive shall be performed and incurred at the Architect's Own Expense. All corrections shall be incorporated into the next Design Documents submission and highlighted by notation or clouding or if not incorporated then such submission shall be accompanied by a written statement to County, not in the form of notes or clouding on the Design Documents, explaining why such corrections were not incorporated.

2.4.5 Restrictive Specifications. Architect shall not, without the prior written approval of County, include or permit there to be included a Restrictive Specification in the Design Documents. For purposes of this Paragraph 2.4.5, a Restrictive Specification is any portion of the Design Documents that: (1) expressly or impliedly calls for the supply, furnishing or installation of any material, product, equipment, or other thing by a single producer of a particular brand, trade name, or manufacturer to the exclusion of other producers; (2) does not expressly permit the submission for consideration and possible approval by County in accordance with the requirements of California Public Contract Code §3400 of other "or equal" materials, products, equipment or things produced under or by another brand, trade name or manufacturer; or (3) fails to list a brand, trade name or manufacturer that is known to Architect or its Subconsultants to be a brand, trade name or manufacturer that produces a material, product, equipment, or other thing in California that is equal to the material, product, equipment or other thing specified in the Design Documents.

2.4.6 Legal Review. Architect understands and acknowledges that County has developed standard forms of legal terms and conditions governing bidding and performance of the Work. Unless approved in writing by County, Architect shall not include provisions in its Final Construction Documents

that modify or conflict with the terms of the County's standard forms. In order to assist Architect in this regard, Architect shall, if it wishes County to review its Design Documents for such possible modifications or conflicts, submit drafts to the County requesting the County's legal review. Such submission shall afford the County at least thirty (30) Days to perform such review without causing Delay to the Project. All communications between Architect and County's legal advisors with respect to the matters addressed by this Paragraph 2.4.6 constitute confidential attorney-client communications, protected attorney work product and contain other confidential information that is not to be disclosed to third parties. Architect shall maintain such confidentiality, privileges and protections against any intentional or inadvertent disclosure or other action within the control of Architect or its Subconsultants that might cause such privileges or protections to be lost or diminished.

2.5 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

Without limitation to the other provisions of this Agreement requiring the production, preparation or delivery of documents or things by Architect, the Construction Documents delivered to County shall include those Design Documents described in Construction Document Deliverables – Exhibit "O" attached hereto in a condition that is appropriate to each of the descriptions of the Phases of Basic Services set forth in the Description of Basic, Additional and Excluded Services - Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

2.6 DESIGN COORDINATION STANDARDS

All Drawings and Specifications submitted by Architect to County for its review shall conform to the Design Coordination Standards. Notwithstanding the division or delegation by Architect of responsibility for preparation of some portions of the Design Documents to separate Subconsultants, Architect shall remain responsible for the complete coordination, in every respect and without limitation, of the information contained in the Design Documents, whether prepared by Architect or its Subconsultants.

2.7 COMMUNICATIONS

Architect shall comply with all written procedures issued by County for the conduct of communications relating to the Project or among the Project Team members. All communications with County shall be directed or copied to the attention of the Assistant CEO/EDA. County will endeavor to furnish Architect with copies of written communications from County to its Contractor, Separate Contractors and County Consultants that pertain to the Architect's services under this Agreement.

2.8 CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS AND SAFETY

Unless the Architect has breached this Agreement or Architect or a Subconsultant has violated an Applicable Law, acted with willful misconduct or violated the standard of care set forth in Section 1.3, and then only to the extent of such breach, willful act or violation, Architect shall have no responsibility or liability with regard to, and Contractor and the Separate Contractors shall be solely responsible for, all selections (other than those selections expressly dictated by Architect or the Subconsultants in the Design Documents) of, and all supervision, implementation and enforcement relating to, construction means, methods, sequence, techniques, procedures or related matters involving health and safety of persons or protection of property at the Site during construction.

2.9 REJECTION OF WORK

2.9.1 Recommendations by Architect. Architect shall recommend in writing to County the rejection of Work that Architect determines or believes does not conform to the Contract Documents, including, without limitation, Work that has not been inspected or tested in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents.

2.9.2 County Approval. The decision whether to reject any portion of the Work recommended for rejection by Architect shall be made only after consultation with and upon written approval by County.

2.9.3 No Duty of County. Neither County's authority under this Section 2.9 nor a decision made in good faith by County in accordance with the provisions of this Section 2.9 either to reject or not reject Work shall give rise to a duty or liability of County to Architect, Contractor, or any other person or entity to reject Work, whether or not such rejection is recommended by Architect.

2.9.4 Contractor Responsibility. No determination by Architect, that is exercised in good faith and in accordance with the standard of care set forth in Section 1.3, above, to recommend or not recommend rejection of Work shall give rise to any liability on the part of Architect for Defective Work provided by Contractor or a Separate Contractor. No recommendation by Architect to reject or not reject Work shall be interpreted as relieving Contractor or any Separate Contractor of its responsibility for failing to comply with the Contract Documents.

2.9.5 No Authority to Stop Work. Architect shall immediately recommend to County the stopping of the Work if circumstances come to Architect's attention that reasonably require the stopping of the Work in order prevent Loss to County or injury or damage to persons or property. Nothing stated herein or elsewhere in this Agreement or its exhibits shall be interpreted as giving Architect or the Subconsultants the right or authority, under any circumstances, to direct any Contractor or Separate Contractor to stop performance of the Work.

2.10 PERMITS, APPROVALS

2.10.1 Submission to Governmental Authorities. Architect shall promptly submit all necessary applications and other documents required by Applicable Laws for obtaining building permit(s) and approvals of Governmental Authorities for the construction of the Project that are not customarily submitted and secured by the Contractor or Separate Contractors.

2.10.2 Off-Site Improvements. Architect recognizes that it is of critical importance to County that permits for off-Site improvements be obtained prior to the Bidding Phase and Architect will plan and schedule the performance of its services accordingly.

2.10.3 Notice to County. Architect shall notify the County in writing upon receipt of those permits and approvals that are within the scope of Architect's responsibility under this Section 2.10, specifying in detail the scope of Work covered thereby. If Architect learns that any required permit or approval that it believes County is obligated to obtain directly has not been obtained, Architect shall notify County immediately in writing specifying the permit or approval required and the time frame within in which it must be obtained in order to not cause Delay to the Project.

2.10.4 Expiration. Architect shall notify County in writing at least ninety (90) Days prior to the date that any permit or approval obtained by Architect will expire and shall notify the County immediately in writing if it learns that any other permit or approval will expire in fewer than ninety (90) Days.

2.11 TESTING AND INSPECTIONS

2.11.1 Recommendations by Architect. Architect shall recommend in writing and include in the provisions of its Specifications, any special inspection or testing of the Work if, in Architect's or any Subconsultant's professional judgment, such inspection or testing is required by Applicable Laws or is necessary or advisable.

2.11.2 Review of Reports. Architect and its Subconsultants shall review all inspection reports,

laboratory reports, and test data generated from the conduct of special inspections or testing recommended by Architect pursuant to Paragraph 2.11.1, above, in order to determine whether such data conforms with the requirements of the Contract Documents and Submittals approved by Architect.

2.11.3 Additional Inspection, Testing. Architect shall recommend additional inspection or testing not required by the Contract Documents that Architect, in the exercise of the standard of care set forth in Section 1.3, above, determines is necessary, at any point in time that Work is being fabricated, installed or completed, in order to confirm that the Work conforms to the Contract Documents.

2.11.4 No Duty of County. Neither the authority of County, County Consultants or Inspectors of Record to decide whether inspection or testing is needed, nor a decision made in good faith by any of them to order or not order inspection or testing, shall give rise to a duty or liability of County to Architect, Contractor, or any other person or entity.

2.11.5 Defective Work. No determination that is made by Architect in accordance with the standard of care set forth in Section 1.3, above, to recommend or not recommend testing or inspection shall give rise to any liability on the part of architect for Defective Work performed by a Contractor or Separate Contractor or be interpreted as relieving any Contractor or Separate Contractor of its responsibility for Defective Work.

2.12 COUNTY CONSULTANTS

2.12.1 Retention. Architect shall advise County on the appropriate time for retention of County Consultants, not identified in Subconsultants and County Consultants List - Exhibit "F", whose services are necessary to the implementation of the Project.

2.12.2 Prequalification. Architect shall provide advice on retention of County Consultants sufficiently in advance to allow time for prequalification and selection of County Consultants in accordance with Applicable Laws and the guidelines, practices and procedures of County. At points in time appropriate to the stage and status of a Project, Architect shall assist County with prequalification and selection of County Consultants, including: (1) preparation of prequalification criteria; (2) preparation of requests for qualifications; (3) conduct of prequalification conferences and responses to questions by proposers; (4) evaluation of proposers; (5) establishment of a list of prequalified professionals; and (6) preparation of a definitive scope of services.

2.12.3 Coordination and Review. Architect shall efficiently and expeditiously coordinate its performance under this Agreement with the services provided by the County Consultants including, without limitation, the following:

.1 making provision in the Design Documents prepared by Architect and its Subconsultants to adapt them to the requirements, constraints and limitations of the work product provided by County Consultants to Architect;

.2 furnishing County Consultants with information, as soon as it is available to Architect or its Subconsultants, that the Architect should reasonably expect, in the exercise of the standard of care set forth in Section 1.3, above, the County Consultants may require in order to adapt their work product to the requirements, constraints and limitations of the Site, Existing Improvements and the Design Documents prepared by Architect or its Subconsultants;

.3 evaluating and interpreting the work product of County Consultants to determine if it is consistent with (1) the express, written requirements of Governmental Authorities, including, without limitation, permits and approvals that have been issued or will be required for the Project, and (2) the

observable or known conditions at the Site and in Existing Improvements;

.4 evaluating the work product of the County Consultants to determine it is consistent with the Architect's design intent;

.5 assuming primary and lead responsibility to initiate and maintain a regular and continuous exchange of information among the Architect, Subconsultants, and County Consultants so that the coordination required by this Paragraph 2.12.3 is accomplished in a manner that avoids inconsistencies, conflicts, omissions, unnecessary revisions and duplication of effort; and

.6 promptly advising County in writing if Architect or a Subconsultant learns of any defects or deficiencies in the work product prepared by a County Consultant; provided, however, that nothing stated in this Paragraph 2.12.3 shall be interpreted as relieving the County Consultants of liability or responsibility for their work product nor as creating or implying an assumption of any duty or responsibility on the part of the Architect or any Subconsultant for matters that are outside the scope of their respective fields of professional practice.

2.13 MEETINGS

2.13.1 Basic Services. Architect shall, throughout all Phases of performance of its Basic Services, attend all meetings with County and other Project Team members that are either requested by County or that are reasonably necessary to maintain progress of the Project and shall promptly address and resolve matters in question. Except as otherwise provided in Paragraph 2.13.6, below, attendance at all such meetings, regardless of the number, frequency, timing or duration of meetings requested or required, are part of Basic Services.

2.13.2 Participants. Architect shall arrange for and ensure attendance at meetings by those persons employed by Architect and its Subconsultants who are knowledgeable in the matters to be discussed. If any such person is not available, another person reasonably familiar with such matter shall attend in his/her place.

2.13.3 Conduct of Meetings. Architect shall come to all meetings prepared to discuss the status of the Project (including both the status of design and construction) and to address any matters in question brought to Architect's attention by other Project Team members. Unless excused by County, Architect's representative attending the meeting shall remain present for the duration of the meeting.

2.13.4 Action Items. Architect shall respond promptly with respect to matters assigned to Architect or its Subconsultants at meetings for action or resolution.

2.13.5 Meeting Minutes. If requested by County, Architect shall prepare and distribute minutes of meetings. If Architect prepares the minutes, Architect shall promptly review and implement requests for corrections to meeting minutes within five (5) Days after receipt thereof and re-distribute copies of corrected minutes.

2.13.6 Numerical Limitations. If under the terms of Description of Basic, Additional and Excluded Services - Exhibit "B" attached hereto or elsewhere in this Agreement or its exhibits, County and Architect have agreed to limit the number of meetings required to be attended by Architect or its Subconsultants as part of Basic Services, then the following provisions shall apply:

.1 **Formal Project Meetings.** In order for a meeting to be considered included in and subject to an agreed numerical limitation applicable to meetings attended as part of Basic Services, the meeting must be a Formal Project Meeting. With respect to each Formal Project Meeting, Architect's

Basic Services shall include, for all persons attending the meeting on behalf of Architect and its Subconsultants, all time expended by Architect and its Subconsultants: (1) in preparation for, travel (including subsistence) to and from, and attendance at the Project Meeting; (2) in the preparation, review and correction of Project Meeting minutes; and (3) in performing services to follow-up on matters identified in the Project Meeting for further action by a Project Team member, unless and except such follow-up action is based on circumstances constituting independent and authorized grounds for performance of Additional Services and payment of Additional Services Compensation

.2 Other Basic Services Meetings. Except for meetings that are required as part of an Additional Service, participation in meetings, conferences and conversations, whether face-to-face or otherwise that do not constitute a Formal Project Meeting, regardless of their frequency, number, duration or timing, shall all be considered part of Basic Services and are not subject to any agreed limitation on frequency, number, duration or timing.

.3 Additional Services. Formal Project Meetings that exceed the total number of Project Meetings agreed to be included as Basic Services shall, subject to the other terms and conditions applicable to Additional Services set forth in Article 3, below, constitute an Additional Service provided that Architect notifies County in writing, as far in advance of the Formal Project Meeting as reasonably practicable, that participation in the Formal Project Meeting is believed by Architect to constitute an Additional Service. Such notice, if timely and properly given, shall be deemed to satisfy the requirement for written notice required under Section 3.4, below, and no separate or additional written notice shall be required pursuant to Section 3.4, below. Failure to give such notice shall result in such meeting being deemed to not be a Formal Project Meeting, in which case such meeting will be attended by Architect and its pertinent Subconsultants as part of Basic Services pursuant to Subparagraph 2.13.6.2, above.

.4 Phase Limitations. Architect shall not be entitled to Additional Services Compensation for time spent by Architect or its Subconsultants in connection with Formal Project Meetings on the basis that the number of meetings occurring in a Phase exceeds the number of meetings allocated to that Phase unless the total aggregate number of Formal Project Meetings (whether attended by Architect or a Subconsultant) occurring during all Phases exceeds the total aggregate number of meetings agreed to for all Phases (including meetings to be attended by Architect or a Subconsultant). Further, if the number of such Formal Project Meetings occurring during a Phase is fewer than the agreed number of meetings (including meetings to be attended by Architect or a Subconsultant) allocated to that Phase, the shortfall shall be "banked" and available for use by County on any other Phase in which the number of such Formal Project Meetings exceeds the agreed number of meetings (including meetings to be attended by Architect or a Subconsultant) allocated to that Phase. Architect shall not be required to reduce its Basic Services Compensation in the event that the total aggregate number of Formal Project Meetings (whether attended by Architect or a Subconsultant) occurring in all Phases is fewer than the agreed aggregate total of meetings for all Phases.

2.14 SITE AND EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS

Architect shall (1) carefully review all reports, studies, surveys, data and other documents concerning the conditions, both visible and concealed, at the Site and in Existing Improvements that are: (a) provided to Architect by the County (including, but not limited to, the Reference Documents listed in the Reference Documents List - Exhibit "J" attached hereto); (b) recorded with the County's Office of the County Recorder; (c) on file with, and available for review (without necessity of a formal public records request) from, the County's departments responsible for planning, zoning and construction within the County; and (2) exercising the standard of care set forth in Section 1.3, above, identify and review any other reports, studies, surveys, data and other documents that are reasonably available from other sources concerning the conditions, both visible and concealed, at the Site and in Existing Improvements. Architect shall